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Mr. Bob Spooner 
Bureau of Special Programs 
Office of the Comptroller 
1 01 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350 

Dear Mr. Spooner: 

June 11, 1991 

The Public Service Commission bas exercised reasonable efforts to collect regulatory assessment 
fees, penalty and interest, and fines from the utility referenced below. However, no response has 
been received, and we believe that further collection efforu would not be cost effective. 

DOCKET NUMBER UTILITY NA.~ AMOUNT 

910098-WU Manatee Utilities, Inc. $3,715.35 

We ~ly submit the enclosed Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, along with 
a memorandum from the Commission's Division of Legal Services and other supponing 
documentation. We request that, at your discretion, you either anempt further collection or grant 
this agency pennission to write off the debt. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FUlUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COIIISSION 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWEll. CHIEF. BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER : 413·6263 (SlJNCCit/293·6263) 

SAHAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

980098-WU 

ACiOO R£HR£1Gf lAST IW( Ill ln.( 

MANATEE UTILITIES. INC . . 204 VILLANOVA COURT. ARCHER. FLORIDA 31618·9513 

>011 T £l 1 PI(M 

llec)ulatory As~-t Feot ~ 

~ltyll~t·IW relate<~ 

TOTAL 

TOTAl DUE $3.785.35 

§367 . 12l .F S Rule 25-30 .110 .F.A C. 
§367. 16l .F S 

P(IIAI. If! INT[R£ST AIIT~ITY 

199~ AND 1996 ANNUAL REPORTS 

l'tlllf.:IPAL .nJfl 

1995 
5284 76 

~ 
W144 

S2.967 

P£1W. TY/ INT£ R£5 T NOMT 

1996 
1291 8!> 

~ 
U96 91 

03/31 /95 

a-11 (1'81 llf)J!RI 0 

llBT llSOIIPT 1()1 t 9 !RIVER LICOISI SAlNI't O'I£11PA~Ifl PCU'(IIIl OWGE 

IOOJTI()IAL I~IION t 9 a-TE Of BIRTH !JliV[II LJCliiS( llMR fl{ 
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DATE: 04/30/98 
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State of Florida 
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·M·E·M·O·R·A·N·D-U·M· 

( ... .. · - -
DATE: April 24, 1998 

TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director, Division of Administration 

FROM: Cleveland Ferpson. Ill, Staff Attorney, Division of LeaaJ Services~ 
· Alice Crosby, Panlepl, Division of LqaJ Servi~ 

RE: Docket No. 980091-WU - Initiation of show cause proc:eedinp aaainst Manatee 
Utilities, Inc. in Levy County for faiiW'C to tile 199S and 1996 annual rcpons in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., and faiiW'C to mnit reaulatory auessment 
fees for 1995 and 1996 in accordance with Rule 25-30.120. F.A.C. 

On February 27, 1998, tbe Commission issued FinaJ Order No. PSC-98-0334-SC-WU, in 
which it ordered Manalee Utilities, Inc:. (Manatee or utility) to show cause, in writina within 20 
days of the order, why it should not remit a penalty of $2,961 for failin& to timely tile its 199S 
and 1996 annual repons. 

The Order aJso required Manatee to show cause why it should not remit $241 .74 
consisting of a penalty of $144.15, plus interest of $97.59 for failw-e to pay reaulatory assessment 
fees from 1994 through Sepcanber I. 1996. The Order fw1her directed the utility to immediately 
remit $576.61 in delinquent reaulatory assessment fees for 1996 to the Commission. 

\l: . .ul 

R£GULA TORY ASSESSMENT fEES 

PE~AL TV fEES 

l~iTEREST 

TOTAL 

1m 
$284.76 

S71.19 

$65.49 

$421.4~ 

1!!6 

S291.85 

sn96 

S32.10 

S396.91 

The utility failed to timely respond to the Order. and in accordance ~ith the Order. the 
penalties \\ere deemed assessed ~ithout further action by the Conuniss10n. Pursuant to the Order. 
staff made reasonable collection efforts, consisting of two cenified leners. requesting payment. 
dated \llrch 13, 1998, and March 31. 1998. These effons. howe\'er. were unsuccessful. 

In light of the foreaoina. we submit this maner to your office to forward the account to 
the Department of Banking and Finance. Comptroller's Office. for funher collection dTons. 
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The events leading to this determination are outlined below for your convenience: 

I . Manatee Utilities, Inc:. (Manatee or utility) is a Class C water utility operating in 
Levy County. Manatee provides water service to SO customen in Chiefland 
County Estalcs. In its 1994 annual report (the lut repon filed by the utility), the 
utility reponed water operatina revenues of $6,207, resulting in net operating loss 
of $6,934. 

2. In Order No. PSC-9S-0222-FOF-WU, issued february 17, 1995, in Docket No. 
941122-WU, the Commission acknowledged the abandonment of the utility by its 
owner, James E. Bennett. and the appoinunent of Frank E. Woodward as receiver. 
On July 3, 1996, Mr. Woodward noticed the Corrunission of his intent to abandon 
Manatee. 

The Commission acknowledged Mr. Woodward's abandoM'Ient effective 
September I. 1996, in Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU. issued September 20, 
1996. Levy County has been operatin& the utility since that time through Ul 

independent contractor. Pw'suant to Section 367.022(2). Florida Statutes. the 
utility is exempt Wider the operation of the county. Therefore, by Order No. PSC-
97-IS4S-FOF-WU, issued December 9, 1997, the Commission canceled Manatee's 
cenificate. Certificate No. 411-W. In that Order. the Commission noted that Mr. 
Woodward had neither filed the annual reports for 1995 and 1996. nor remitted 
the regulato~· assessment fees for the same period. 

3. By letters~ July 26, 1996. July 28. 1997, Novem~r 19. 1997, and December 
29. 1997, surT notified Mr. Woodward that since he had not filed the uulity's 
1995 and 1996 annual reports, he was in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110. 
Florida Adm.inisuative Code. The utillty was given a tinaJ opportunity to rile the 
annual repons by January 19. 1998. 

~. Manatee has failed to pay regulatory assessment fees since 1994. ~ouces of 
delinquenc)' for failure to remit regulatory assessment fees were mailed to Mr. 
Woodward on April IS, 1996. May 30, 1997, and June 10. 1997. Mr. Woodward 
owes S576.61 in outstanding regulatory assessment fees up through September I . 
1996. As of February 3, 1998, Mr. Woodward owes S241.74 ($1"'-' 15 tn 

penalties and S97. 59 in interest) for a total of $818.3 5. 

5. On February :1. 1998, the Commission issued Final Order ~o. PSC-911-03: 4-SC­
WV. in wh.icb it ordered Manatee to show cause within 20 days why it should not 
remit a penalty of S2. 96 7 for failing to file its 1995 and 1996 annual reports The 
Commission further ordered Manatee to show cause why it should no1 remit 
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CF/dr 

$41.74, consistina of a penalty of S 144.1 S, plus interest of $97.59 for failure to 
pay regulatory assessment fees from 1994 throuah September 1996. Finally, the 
Commission directed the utility to inunediately remit $576.61 in delinquent 
reaulatory assessment fees for 1996. 

S. By lettcrsdlted March 13, 19981nd March 31, 1998, we notified Mr. Woodward 
that bcaluse of the utility's failure 10 respond to the Order, the penalties had been 
deemed ....-1 lnd requested payment Mr. Wooctw.d failed to respond to these 
letters. 

Please find the following anached hereto: 

a. Ccnified letter, April IS. 1996 
b. Cenified letter. May 30, 1997 
c. Cenificd letter, November 19, 1997 
d. Ccnificd letter, December 29, 1997 
c. Order No. PSC·98·0334·SC·WU issued February 27. 1998 
f. Cenified letter. March 17. 1998 
g. Ccnificd letter, March 31. 1998 
h. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 

Accounts Receivable Transminal 

Manatee· s mailing address is: 

Mr. Frank Woodward. Receiver 
Manatee Utilities. Inc. 
204 Villanova Coun 
Archer. Florida 32618·95 13 

cc: Di\'ision of Water and Wastewater (De"bcrry .. Gilchrist) 
Di' ision of Records and Reponing 
Di\'ision of Administration (Sewell. ~) 



WU360 
Mr. Fnat Woodwud 
M•- Udlldel, lac. 
P. 0 . Boa 2216 
CbieftiDd. PL. 32626-2216 
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rm INOtlf.NT NODCJ • WATD umm 

April ., • 1996 

AccorcliaiiD cbl Qweieeioe's I'ICOI'dl, JGUr 1995.........,., A-7711• f• FilinJ bas 
DOC bleD received for dill period encl'll Damber 31, 1995, wbicla WU dull OG March J l . 
1996. 1'bil il to ldvill dill .,..,..._ fiD Florida Law,.._ 11 12S per UIIUID, plus & 

$ S peDIIty for eadl 30-clay period or frKUoD lblreof up ro a mar.imum of 2$ ~ . will be 
uscsiCd apiDIC aay deuaque.. IIDOWII due. A ltquluory NleiiiDCDI Fee Retum must 
be fUed reprdJeu of wbecber cbert 11'1 DO ~ ID report. 

If your RquJarory Alta_.. F• FUiDI il DOC r.ceived iD daia otnce by April 29. 1996. 
your ceniftcale may bl cucelld 111111 your KCOWII refernd co lbl Commission's Oivas1cn 
of ~pl Services for approprilll aaiOG. 

SboulcS you baw aay quadca, p&lue COIIIICl Mn. Lori FrukliD 11 (904) 413~267 

LF: ralll.IDII 



CommiuiOftlrl: 
JUUAL.~.~w~ 

SUSNIF ClAM 
J. TEUY DIAION 
Jol(iAaCJA 
DwiE K. ICJISI.M 

Mr. F..tWoodw.cl 
Mm 1 I UtiJitiii.IDc. 
P.O. Boa2216 
ChidiiDd. Ft. 32626-2216 

Dar Mr. Wooclwlrd: 

STATI or Fl.oiUDA 

.. i r 

... J'/ 

"' ~ ., 
# 

I • 

W.,l0,1997 

DMsloH 01 LIOA&. SEIVIClS 
NouDf S. DAVIS 
DucToa 
(tOI)•U~Itt 

Accorcliq to our reconll. Mm·w Utili1ill. IDe. 11M DOC plid ,....._., Ulellment fees 
(RAF's) ror 199s •• ....,.. by SecdoD 367.t•s. Floridl s--. ~co Rule 25-30.120(2). 
Florida ~\le C.O.. RAft ... be plid by Mllda 3 Ia of eldl r-. The Commiuioa may 
impote ldmiDillntive piDIItill piUI ~Car DODI:OtDpl~. • proviclld for UDder R..!r 2'· 
30.120(7). Florida Admiaianlive Code. Sldbll detaaaiDid dill MuiMe Utilities. lac. owes cbe 
followiq: 

1995 12 ... 76 

PENALTY 
AND 

Mf'fU 

Sll6.75 

TOTAL 

$401 .$1 

Pleue IUbmit tbl belfDM owed by cblck lllldl ...,..,.. to dae Florida Public Service 
Commiuioa. Your...,..... il._ oa or before l- 10. 1997, ..Sibould be mailed wicb a cop) 
of this lcaer to tbe Bw.a of Filc.a S.W.. F1oric1a Public S.W. CMUDiuioa. 2540 SbWIW'd 
Oak Boulevard. Tal...._, Florida 32399-0150, Aaeatioa: Evelya S.W.U. 

CAm AL Cmcu o.na c~ •U. Slft.:MAU OAililcM;~AM. r AL.LJaiiiA .. L n. JU.....51 
u A ...... , A,._,..., O,U•Iiiilllt 1....,_ I.,......._. CONTACT II'IC.IT4 TLn.l S 



Mr. Fraak Wooclwlrd 
Pap2 
May 30,1997 

Punuant to Rule 2S·30.120(7)(a)(2). F1oricla A4mjnilftliw Code, t.flnll.. Ulilitin.lnc. 
hM an onaoinl rapolllibility to pey ~of a.....- ewry dlifty days oe till unplid baluce 
of tbc RAFs. Pllul be...,. dill tbllbowcCc .. a ad •-* ~~aft.,._ calcuiiMd • of June 
I, 1997. n. _...o.d • tubjeclto fhrtl..t iacr•• owr a.. llld .ay delay iD paymnt 
... , ... 0,1997,.., ..... ,. •••• .,11 ..... , .......... il,.,._il ...... by 
...... iDdiCMIII ia dlil a.r, ... Dmlialaoll.till .... wW----~ JIRC ... inp 
............ ••• _fll_ia_fll ... ...,_,___ .. ls-30.120. F1oricla 
Aclm•...avc Coda. .,.,. .... J11C1 ceef'• • ilit' , II. _. .., lldlia, il ro-t to be iD 
violalioa ofCcl•""..._ .-,._ ID ..._ 367.161, Plaridl.__, tbl C..iwioD is 
~to;..,.,.-oi .. ID 15.000 fDr llda 4IIJ ... villlli• c IMW•• 

P'-clo Dat •• I• ID c aallet- • (9CM) 413-4199, it,_ lla¥e111Y quariOGt IWpl'dina 
tile IDIIIm ~~bow. 

SiDe ..a,, 

ALC:mw 

cc: · Oivisioo of AdmiD.illlllioa (Sewell) 
Oivisioo ofW-A w....._ (Oildlria) 
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STA Tl or Fl.'- .JDA 

Commw10nen: 
JUUA L. JOHNSON. CK.«.Y.tUI 
1. Tuav DEASOH 
SUSAN F. CLAD. 
OtANI K. K.llsUNCi 
JO£GAilC1A 

CAin'Al Cacu omc1 Cr..'TU 
2S40 SH\Jti4AilD OM lol uv 14M> 
T~.ASSEI. Fll2lM.OCSO 

November 19, 1997 

Mana1ee Ulililies. IDe. 
Mr. Fruit E. Woodwri Rec:eiver/Owalr 
204 VilliDova Driw 
Atcber, Florida 32611-9513 

R.e: Men'W Utililia.IDc. 

Mr. Woodwud: 

CERTIFJED MAlL· P 263 512 590 
RE1lJRN RECEIPT REQUES'TCD 

Our recor8 iDctic:ate dill by Order No. PSC·95-o222·FOF-WU, you were appointed the 
receiver for cbe abow reft~encecl utility IDd lbl& by Order No. PSC-96-1116-FOF. \\1.1 the 
Commissioa ackDowledpd your abudoameat eft'ectiw Sepcember I, 1996. You are still 
responsible for fi1ina cbe 1996 Aanual Report. Until cbe 1996 Amuaa! Repon is filed in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.110, Florida AdminiJnlive Code. cbe utility is iD violatioa and is accNina 
penalties. 

ltcbe 1996 Amwll R.epoft is DOt filed by November 26, 1997, tbc Division of Lcpl Services 
~ill recommend cblc me Commi-ion iDiriare • sbow CIUM procee.iiaa IDd recommcad funhcr fines 
in excess of the daily rue. If you have IDY quatiou reprd.iaa this mancr please contact me at 
(ISO) 413~115. 

Sincerely. 

J.t!¥. 
Std'Anomcy 

CF!lw 

cc: Division ofLepJ Services (Vaccaro) 
Division of Wuer IDd Wastewa~er (Dewberry) 

Ia- [ ..... CONTACT io1'5C.ST 4 Tl.fL l S 



STA Tl Of FLORIDA 

Comm1n10nen: 
Jl:l!A L . JQH?~i~SON, CtWR."'AN 
J. TUAY DEASON 
St.:S~"i f . CLAU 
Dt.A.'E K. K.IESUNG 
JOEGAACIA 

Mme!M Utilities. lac. 

December 29, 1997 

Mr. Fraak E. Woodwlnl. Raceiver/OwDir 
204 ViiiiDova Driw 
Atcber, Florida 32611-9513 

Mr. Woodwut: 

C-"'T~ CllCLE OFFICE CE~TU 

~'~ SHI.:MAAOO~ 80lu v ~ 
T ~su. fllll".OI50 

CER11FIED MAD.. • P 263 S 72 603 
REnJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Our records indicate lhll by Order No. PSC-95.0222-FOF-WU, you were appointed the 
receiver for the abow referenced utility and that by Order No. PSC-96-1116-FOf.'MJ. rhe 
Commission acknowledpd your abMdonment effective SqJcember I. 1996. The 199S AnnuaJ 
Rcpon should have been submined to the Commission by Marcb ll. 1996. Therefore. you remain 
responsible for tllina the 1995 Annual Report. t:ntil the 1995 Annual Rcpon is filed in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.110, florida Adminilll'alive Code, the utility is ia violalion and is accruin1 
penalties. 

If the 1995 Annual Repoft is noc &led by J...-y 9, 1991. the Division of lepl s~rv•ces will 
recommend dw the Commieioa iniciace a show cau1e proceedina aDd reeonunend further tines in 
excess of the daily rare. If ,.,.a bave any questions reprdina Ibis miller please c:oncact me at (8S0) 
413~115. 

Cftlw 

cc: Division of Water and Wuaewa~er (Dewbeny) 

I CFSHOCAL" .'-tA.'IIAL.ET2 Cf 



BEFORE 7H£ FLORIDA P~B:Ic SERVICE COMMISSION 

tn re: InitiAtion ot show cause 
pcoceedin91 aqAinat MAnAtee 
Utilities, Inc., in Levy County 
tor fAilure to file 1995 And 
1996 annual report• in 
accordance with Rule 25-
30 . 110(3), F.A.C. , and failure 
to reeit re9ulatory asses•aent 
feel for lt95 and lt96 in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.120, 
F. A.C. 

DOCKET NO . 980098-WU • 
O~OE~ NO . PSC-98-0334-SC-WU 
ISSUEO: February 27, 1998 

The followinq C~slioners participated in the di1position of 
thU utter: 

·JULIA L. JOHNSON, Cha1rman 
J. TE~~y :lEASON 
SUSAM F. CLARK 

..10£ GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR . 

OBQEB TO SHCW CAUSE AND 
REQUIRING IMHEQIATE FIL:~G OF ANNUAL BEPQBTS, 

PAXMENt OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENt FEES. ANP 
ALL ASSQCIATEQ PENA;;IES AND INTEREST 

8¥ TH£ COMMISSION: 

BACKGr:jiNQ 

~anatee Utili:1es, Inc., (MI:-.atee or utility> is a C~ass c 
water utility that serves approx1~ately 50 customers 1n Chief l •nd 
County Estates in Levy County . The ut1lity operated ur. ~er 

Certi~icate No. 41~-w s1nce Oece:-...:er 9, 1983. i\ccord1n9 :o : ~e 
utility's 1994 annual report, the _:llity had total qross rever.~es 

of $6,207 •tith a net oper&tinq loss of S6, 934 . 

::'\ Order No. PSC-95-0222 - ror-~-;. i ssued february 17, 1995, ~n 
Oocke: No . 941122-WU, the Comm1ss ~ :n acknowledqed the abando~~•~t 
of t he utility by i:s owner, James ~ . Bennett, and the appo i n t~e~ t 

0 2 7 0 0 fEB 27 = 
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of Frank £. Woodward •• receiver . On July 3, 1996, Mr. Woodward 
noticed the co.-ission of hia intent to abandon Manatee . 

The Com.iaaion acknowltd9td Mr. Woodward's abandonment 
effective Stpttllber 1, 1996, in Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-NU, 
issued Septe.t»er 20, 1996. Levy County haa been operatin9 the 
utility aince that time throuqh an independent contractor. 
Pursuant to Section 367.022(2), Florida Statutea, the util1ty is 
ex.-pt under the operation of the county. Therefore, by Order No. 
PSC-97-1545-ror-wo, iaeued December 9, 1997, the Com.ission 
canceled Manatee'• certificate, Certificate No. 411-M. In tha: 
Ordtc, the Ca..ieeion noted that Me. Woodvard had neither filed the 
annual report• for 1995 and 1996, nor rMitttd the re9ulatory 
a•••a ... nt feea for the eam. period. Thie Order addr••••• the•• 
iuuee. 

1995 MID 1996 NtNUAL ISEPQBIS 

Rule 25-30.110, Florida AdllliniatcatiYt Code, requite• 
utilititl aubject to the Commisaion•a juriadiction as of December 
31 of each year to file an annual report on or betoce March 31 of 
the followinq year. Jtequeeu foe txttnlion of tilDe muat be in 
writin9 and muet be filed before March 31 . One extenaion of 30 
daya is aut~tically qranted. A further extension may bt granted 
upon showinq of qood cauae. Incomplete or incorrect reports art 
censidtred delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in wh1ch to 
s~pply the missin9 into~tion . 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(61 (c), Florida Admin1strat1ve Code. 
a~y utility that faila to file a timely, complete annual report is 
subject to ptnaltitl, abatnt demonstration of good cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out 1n Rule 25-30.110<71, florida 
Administrat.ive Code, for Clau C utilitiu is S3. 00 per day . We 
have calculated the penalty based on the number of days elapsed 
since March 31 and the date of :he agenda. The date of the agenda 
is included in computin9 the n~er of days elapsed. We note that 
t~e penalty will still accrue until the util1:y files its annual 
reports. 

By letters dated July 26. 1996, July 28, 1997 , Nove~~er 19, 
1~97, and Otctmbtr 29, 1997, Stiff not1fied Mr. Woodw•rd that s1nce 
~e had not tiled the utillty's !995 and 1996 an~ual reports, ~e ~as 
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in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110, flonda Adn11nutrat1ve 
Code. The utility waa qiven a final opportunity to file the annual 
reports by January 19, 1998. 

SUMMARY AND FINDINGS OF &NNUAL BEPQBT VIOL6IIONS 

Purauant to Section 367.021(121, Florida Statutes, Mr . 
Woodward, aa the former receiver for Manatee, is charqed w1th the 
knowledqe of the Co.aillion'• rule• and atatutel. Additionally, 
"[i)t is a ca..on aaxim, familiar to all minda that 'iqnorance of 
the law' will not excuae any person, either civilly or criminally.• 
Barlgw y, Unitld State•, 32 U.S, 404, 411 (18331. Thus, any 
intentional act, 1uch a1 the utility'• failure to t1mely file its 
annual report, would meet the atandard for a "willful violation.• 
In Order No. 24306, isaued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL 
titled In Rei Inyea(igatign Intg the Prgper Application o! Rule 25-
14,003. [,A.C .• Relating Tg Tax Sayinga Refund for 1988 tnd 1989 
Fgr GTE Flgric&a. Ins., the C011111111on, havinq found that the 
co.pany had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it 
appropriate to order it to lhow cauae why it should not be fined, 
statinq that "'willful' impliea an intent to do an act, and this 1s 
distinct fro. an intent to violate a statute or rule.• ~at 6. 

In consideration of the foreqoinq, Mr, Woodward, as former 
receiver for Manatee, is ordered to show cauae, in writinq, within 
20 days why he should not remit a penalty in the amount of S2,967 
($2,040 for 680 days x $3.00 per day ~or 1995; and $927 for 309 
daya x $3.00 per day for 19961 for violation of Rule 25-30 . 110, 
Florida Administrative Code, by hll:~9 to tile the utlllty' s 
annual report• tor 1995 and 1996. Mr. ~oodward shall i~mediatelr 
file the utility's annual reports for 1395 tnd 1996, •nd lS hereby 
on notice that further violations o! Rule 25-30.ll0, flonda 
Administrative Code, will result 1~ further action by t~e 
Commission. 

199f AND 1995 R£GULATORX ASSESSMENT fEES 

In establishinq rates, the Co~~ission 1ncludes 1~ ~:5 

determination of the revenue requiremen~s the utllity's ooli~at1 on 
to pay requlatory aaaeasment fees. !iowever, thls utlllty ha! 
failed to pay requlatory assessment fees since 1994 . 
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Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), florida Statutes, and Rule 2S-
3J. 120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, a statutory pendty pl~s 
l~:erest shall be assessed aqainst any utility that fails to tl.mely 
pay its requlatory assessment fees, in the followinq manner: 

1. 5 percent of the tee if the failure is 
for not more than 30 days, with an 
additional 5 percent for each additional 
30 days or fraction thereof durinq the 
ti .. in which failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be char9ed is 
lt for each 30 days or fraction thereof, 
not to exceed a total of 12\ annu.. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367.145(1) (b) and 367 . 161 , 
Florida Statutes, and R~le 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Adainiltrative 
C:>de, the Coaaission may impose an additional penalty upon a 
~tility for failure to pay re9ulatory assessment fees in A timely 
~•nner . 

Notices of delinquency for failure to remit re9ulatory 
usessment fees were mailed to Hr . Woodward on April 15, 1996, 
~•Y 30, 1997, and June 10, 1997 . Hr . Woodward owes 5~ 7 6 . 61 in 
: ·.Jtstandinq requlatory assessment fees up throu9h September l, 
: ~96 . As of February 3, 1998, Hr . Woodward owes S241 . 74 ($144.15 
~~ penalties and $97 . 59 in interest) for • total of $818 . 35 . 

We have calculated the penalty and i nterest based on the 
:-:l.'nber ot days elapsed since the respect1.ve re9ulatory assessments 
.ere due and the date of the aqenda . The date of the aqenda is 
~ :'\eluded in. coaputinq the amount of t1me elapsed . We note that 
~enalties and interest cont1nue to accrue until the uti l l.ty pays 
: he delinquent re9ulatory assessment fees . 

Re9ulatory assessment !eel are intended to cover : he costs 
::1curred in our requlation of ~tilities . Apparently, Hr. ~oodward 
~as no inclination to pay the tees voluntar ily, nor does 1.t appear 
:hat he is makinq a 90od faith effort toward payment. As stated 
~reviously, Mr. Woodward, as receiver tor Manatee, is charqed with 
: he knowledqe of the Commiss i on • s rules and statutes . -:'hus , the 
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intentional act of failinq to remit rec;ubtory assessment teet 
would meet the standard tor a •willful violation.• Accordinqly. 
Mr. Woodward, aa former receiver for Manatee, is ordered to show 
cause, in vritinq, within 20 days why he ahould not remit penaltiel 
and intereat in the &mOunt of $241.74, for his failure to remit the 
requlatory aaaeaaMnt feea for 1995 and 1996. Further, 
Mr. Woodward is ordered to immediately remit a total of SS76.6l in 
delinquent requlatory aaaeasment feea for 1995 and 1996. 

RESPQNSE TQ ORQEB TO SHOW CAUSE AND CLQSING THE QQCKET 

Mr. Woodward's reaponae to thia Order to Show Cause must 
contain specific all~ationa of fact and law. Should Mr. Woodward 
file a timely vritten response that raise• material question• of 
fact and requeata a hearin9 purauant to Section 120.57(1), Florida 
Statutes, further proceedinqa shall be scheduled before a final 
deteraination on thia matter is made. If he respond• timely but 
doe• not requeat a hearinq, our staff will prepare and present a 
recOMmendation to us re9ardin9 the disposition of thia proceedinq, 
and the Docket ahall not be closed. If he reaponda to this Order 
by filinq the annual reports, remittinc; the requlatory assessment 
fees, and all aaaociated penalties and interest, the Docket shall 
be closed administratively. 

A failure to file a timely written response to this Order 
shall constitute an admiaaion of the facta herein alleqed and a 
waiver of :he ri9ht to a hearinq. In the event Mr . Woodward fails 
to file 1 :imely response to this Order, the penalties and intent 
are deemed aaaeaaed with no furthet action required by the 
C0111nission. 

In t~at event, if Mr. Woodward fails to respond to reasonable 
collection eff~rta by our staff, the collection of fees, penalties, 
and intereat shall be referred to the Comptroller's office for 
further collection efforts. Reasonable collection efforts shall 
consist of tvo certified letters requestinq payment from the 
utility. Referral of this matter to the Comptroller's office would 
be based ~n the conclusion that further collection efforts by our 
staff would not be coat effectlve. After referral to the 
Comptroller's office, this docke~ shall be closed. 

Base:t on the foreqoinq, it is therefore, 
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ORDERED by the Florida Public: Service Conaiasion that Mr. 
~oodward, a1 former receiver of Manatee Utilities, Inc., shall show 
cause, in writin9, within 20 daya why he should not remit a penalty 
in the amount of $2,967 tor violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrative Code, by fail1n9 to file the annual report• tor 1995 
and 1996. It 11 further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward, a1 foraer receiver of Manatee 
Utilitie1, Inc:., shall immediately file the utility's annual 
report• for 1995 and 1996. It il further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward show cause, in writin9, within 20 
days why he should not remit a penalty in the a.ount of $144.15 and 
interest in the ..aunt of $97.59 for violations of Rule 25-
30.120(5) (b), Florida Adainistrative Code. It i1 further 

ORDERED by that Hr. Woodwa~d i._.diately remit $~76. 61 in 
delinquent requlatory assessiMnt fee• for 1995 and · up throu9h 
September l, 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause must 
contain specific alle9ations ot fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to thil Order to Show Cause be tiled 
with the Director of the Division of Records and Reportin9 w1thin 
20 days of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that Mr. Woodward tiles a wrltten 
response which raises material questions of fact and requests a 
hearin9 pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, further 
proceedin9s may be scheduled before final dete~ination is made. 
It is further It is further 

ORDERED that if Hr. Woodward fails to tile a timely response 
to this Order to Show Cause, such failure shall const 1 tute an 
admission of the facts alle9ed in the body of this Orjer and a 
waiver of ary ri9ht to a hearinq. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable collection efforts are 
unsuccessful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be 
forwarded to the Comptroller's office and the Docket shall be 
closed. It is further 
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ORDERED that if Mr. Woodward responds to this Order to Show 
Cause by filinq the annual reports, remittinq the nqulatory 
assess ... nt fees, penalties, and interest, the Docket shall be 

. ~loaed adainiatratively. It is further 

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund. 

ly ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of [tbtyacy, lJil. 

(SEAL) 

CF 

r 
Reportinq 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (l), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearinq or judicial review of Commission orders chat 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, 8S 

well aa the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrativ! 
hearinq or judicial review will be qranted or result in the relie.~ 

SOU9ht. 

Mediation ruy be available on • case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect • substantially 
interested person's riqht to a hearinQ. 
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This order is preliminary, procedural or lntermedine 1n 
nature. Any peraon whoa• aubatantial intereata are affected by the 
action propoaed by thia order may file a petition for a tormal 
proceedin9, aa provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Adainiatrative Code, in the fo~ provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florid& Adlllinistrative Code . Thil petition must be 
received by the Director, Diviaion of Recorda and Reportinq, 2540 
Shuaard Oak Boulevard, Talhhaaaee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
clo•e of buain••• on M4rsh 19. 1911. 

Failure to reapond within the time set forth above shall 
conatitute an adaiaaion of all facts and a wai~•r of the riqht to 
a hearin9 purauant to Rule 25-22 . 037 ( 3), Florida Adainistrative 
Code, and a default purauant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Adminiatrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adver1ely affected peraon faila to reapond to thia order 
within the tt.e preacribed above, that party may requeat judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the caae of any electric, 
qa1 or telephone utility or by the Firat Diatrict Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filinq a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Recorda and Reportinq, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filin9 fee w1th the 
appropriate court. This fUin9 must be completed within thlrty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant ~o Rule 
9. 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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Mr. Fraak E. Woodwlrd., Receiver 
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March 17' 1991 

CAifT AI. CllCLf OffiCE CENTtll 
2540 SHuto4AaD OAK Bouuv AAD 

T ALLAHASS££. Ft 32399-4150 

CER11FIED MAIL - P 263 S72 625 
RE11JRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

R.e: Docket No. 910091-WU • Initiation of show caue proceedinp apiNI Manalce 
Utilities. lac., for viobllioa of Rule 25-30.110(3). F.A.C., Amlual Rcpon. and Rule 
25-30.120, F.A.C., Rqu1aaory AJICII"'!Cftt Fees 

Mr. Woodward: 

On February 27. 1991, the Florida Public Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-
0334-SC· WU requirina you to show caute, in writina. why you should noc remit a penalty of S2. 96 7 
for failina to file Manatee Utilities,lnc:s annual reports for 1995 &Dd 1996 calculated u follows: 

ANNUAL REPORTS 

YEAR TIME ELAPSED PENALTY FEES 

199S 680 days(@ $3/day) $2.040 

1996 309 days(@ $3/day) s 927 

The Order fwtber directed you to immediately remit a lOCal of $576.61 in delinquent 
replatory assessment fees. lbe Commission also ordered you to show cause why you should not 

let- l -.... C~""TACT 6f'SC..ST A Tl.FLL S 

r-



Manalee Utilities, IDe. 
Pqc2 
March 17, 1998 

e 

remit an estimated penalty of$241.74 for failina to remit rqulatory assessment fees from 1994 
throuab September 1, 1996 u outlined below: 

YEAR 1995 1996 

REGULA TORY AIIIIIMIHI' $214.76 $291.15 
nr.s 

P&NALTYRIS $71.19 $72.96 

INTUliST $65.49 $32.10 

TOTAL $421.44 $396.91 

The unounll of tbe replatory UHS"'M'Dt fees and penalties are an estimate calculated 
throup September I, 1996, the date the Commission recopized your abudonment pumwtt to 
Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU. The estimated interest is calculated tbrouah February 3, 1998. 

Your respon11 to the Order to Show Cause should have been submitted by March 16, 1998. 
Bcaluse you did not tile a timely respoosc 10 the Order to Show Cause, the total penalty a:1d inaerest 
amounts are deemed levied in Keordance with Order No. PSC-98.0334-SC·WU. 

Please submit payment in the unoWlt ofS3,78S.3S payable to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Payment should be mailed with a copy of this letter by ~h 30, 1998, to the 
Division of Adminisntioa. Bureau of Fisc&l Services, Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Talleh•uee. Florida, 32399.0850, Anention: Evelyn ~·ell. 

If payment is not received by Marcb 30, 1998, the Commission will refer this maner to the 
Compttoller's Office for further collection efforts. If you have any questions, please contact me at 
(850) 413-6185. 



Manatee Utilities, Inc. 
Page3 
Marth 17, 1998 

CF/Iw 

cc: Division of Rec:ordl aad ReportiDa 

Sincerely, 

rfr!;_m 
Staft'Aaomey 

Division of Wlter IDd Wutewater (Dcwbcny, Gilchrill) 
Division of Adminilfrllion (Sewell, Lake) 

l 'MANAUTH7 



STAROFFLORIDA e 
Commissioners: 
JL lJA L. JoHNSON, CtWUWol 
J. TEUY D£A5oN 
SlSAN F. CLAB 
JOEGAII.CIA 
E. L£ON JACOBS 

Mr. Frank E. Woodward. Receiver 
Manasec Utilities. Inc. 
204 Villanova Drive 
Archer. Florida 32611-9513 

March 31. 1991 

r" .)1 · :i S i ..J I 1 J 

CAI'IT A1. CllCLI OfftcE CENTEl 
2$40 SHUMAaD OAK Bouuv AllD 
T AL.UHASSEE, FL 32399~1$0 

VIA CERTIF1ED MAIL 
FINAL NOTICE 

RE: Docket No. 910091-WU • Initiation of show cau~e proceedinp apinst M1Datce Utilities. 
Inc. in Levy Couaty for failure to file l99S and 1996 ADDual reporu iD ICCOidance with 
Rule 25-30.110(3), f.A.C., aDd failure to remit rep1alory IIICISIDCDI fees for 199S and 
1996 iD ICCOidance with Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 

Dear Mr. Woodward: 

On Febrwry 27, 1991,1he f1orida Public Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0334-SC­
WU requirina you to show cause, in writiDa, wby you should not remit a penalty of $2,967 for failing to 
file Manatee Utilities. Inc.'s ADDual repon.s for 199S and 1996 calculated u follows: 

¥EAR 
1995 

1996 

ANNUAL REPORTS 

TIME ELAPSED 

680 days(@ $)/day) 

309 days (@ $)/day) 

PENALTY O:£S 

$2.040 

$927 

The Order further directed you to immediately remit a total ofSS76.61 in delinquent replatory 
assessment fees. The Commiuion also ordered you to show cause wby you should not 
remit an estimated penalty of $241 .74 for fail in& to remit reauJatory assessment fees from 1994 through 
September I, 1996 u oudiDed "elow: 

YEAR 

REGULA TORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

PENALTY FEES 

INTEREST 

TOTAL 

1m .1226 
$284.76 S291 .8S 

$71.19 $72.96 

$65.49 $32.10 

$421.44 $396.91 

l•~awt l -.... CONTACTiJ'SC.STATl.f"Ll S 



Manatee Utilities. Inc. 
March 3 l, 1998 
Paae2 

Tbe IIDOUilts of &be rqulatory auessment fees and penalties ue Ul estimate calculated 
throuab September 1, 1996, tbe dale tbe Commission recopized your abuldonment pursuant to 
Order No. PSC-96-1116-FOF-WU. Tbe estimated interest it calculated lhrouab February 3, 1991. 

Your~ to tbe Order to Sbow CaUie sboukl have been submincd by f..f~h 16, 1998. 
8ec:aUie you did not file alimely respoue to tbe Order to Sbow Cause, tbe toW penalty and anterest 
amounts ue deemed levied ill .ccordaDce with Order No. PSC-91-G334-SC-WU. 

Pleue submit payment in tbe amount of $3,785.35 payable to tbe Florida Public Service 
Commissioa. Paymcm sboulcl be mailed with a copy of this letter by March 30, 1991, to the 
Division of Adminilaalioa, Bureau of Filcal Services. Florida Public Service Commission, 2S40 
Shumard Oak 8ouJewrc1. T~ Florida. 32399-0ISO, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

If payment is not received by April 13, 1991, the Commisaion will refer this nwter to the 
Comptroller's Oftice for further collection efforu. If you have MY questions. pleue contlet me at 
(ISO) 413-618S. 

CF!lw/dr 

cc: Division of Records Uld Repoftina 

(ffl4 
Cleveland F~~m-.,. 
Staff Attorney 

Division ofWaaer IDd Wastewater (Dewbeny, Gilchrist) 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Lake) 

I MAl<~• a 


